

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Transfer Petition (Crl.) No. 15 of 2025

Sunil Dhull @ Sunil Dhull

... .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

.... Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Asif Khan, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Srivastava, A.P.P.

For the O.P. No.2

: Mr. Pandey Neeraj Rai, Advocate

Mr. Rohit Ranjan Sinha, Advocate

Mr. Rishav Raj, Advocate

07/Dated: 04th December, 2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the trial court is proceeding in Complaint Case No.580 of 2023, which has been filed against the petitioner, as such, further proceeding of Complaint Case No.580 of 2023 may be stayed.
2. Learned counsel for the opposite party No.2 has opposed the above prayer and intends to file counter affidavit in this case.
3. In the ends of justice, till the next date of hearing, further proceeding of Complaint Case No.580 of 2023 is hereby stayed.
4. List this case on 18.12.2025.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

04/12/2025

Pappul-