

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Transfer Petition (Crl.) No. 15 of 2025

Sunill Dhull @ Sunil Dhull

... .. **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

... .. **Opp. Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Asif Khan, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Srivastava, A.P.P.

For the Opp. Party No.2

: Mr. Pandey Neeraj Rai, Advocate

Mr. Rohit Ranjan Sinha, Advocate

Order No. 08/ Dated: 18th December, 2025

Learned counsel appearing for the opposite party No.2 submits
that the counter affidavit is ready and he will file in course of the day.

2. Prayer is allowed.
3. List this case on 20.12.2025.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

18.12.2025
Arpit